account of a period of dine during which no duties are performed (irrespective of 
whether the employment relationship has terminated) due to vacation, holiday, 
illness, incapacity (including disability), lay-off, jury duty, military leave or leave of 
absence. Notwithstanding the preceding sentence: 

(1) No more than five hundred one (501) Hours of Service are required to be 
credited to an Employee under this paragraph (b) on account of any single 
continuous period during which the Employee performed no duties (whether 
or not such period occurs in a single computation period); 

5

[...]

(c) Each Hour for which back pay, irrespective of mitigation of damages, is either 
awarded or agreed to by an Employer. The same Hours of Service shall not be 
credited both under paragraph (a) or (b), as the case may be, and under this 
paragraph (c). Nor snore than five hundred one (501) Hours shall be credited under 
this subparagraph for a period of time during which an employee did not or would 
not have performed duties. 

The number of Hours to be credited in the computation period in which such hours shall be credited 
shall be detei7nined under Title 29, Code of Federal Regulations, Section 2530.200(b)-2(b) and (c),

[...]

for each Plan Year in which the Participant completes fourteen hundred (1,400) or 
more Hours of Service. For any Plan Year in which a Participant completes less 
than fourteen hundred (1,400) Hours of Service, one-eighth (1/8) of a year of 
Pension Service shall be credited for each one hundred seventy-five (175) Hours of 
Service. 

(c) Pension Service on or After January 1, 1976. Credit for Pension Service after 
January 1, 1976 shall be granted to an Employee at the rate of .001 of a Year of 
Future Pension Service for each Hour of Service earned during a Plan Year.